RESOLUTION NO. 2015-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, EXPEDITING THE PERMIT PROCESS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK OF THE WORLD CHANGERS NASSAU PROJECT, FOR THE PERIOD JULY 13- 18, 2015.

WHEREAS, World Changers is an organization comprised of students on a mission to help disadvantaged home owners; and

WHEREAS, through this organization, the youth perform "hands-on" projects under professional

guidance; and

WHEREAS, through participation in this program, the youth learn to develop teamwork skills and

gain appreciation and growth through personal involvement; and

WHEREAS, the elderly and disabled benefit from their assistance; and

WHEREAS, this assistance focuses on the rehabilitation of sub-standard housing issues mainly

affecting senior citizens, those with disabilities and low income residents of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, expediting the permit process associated with the work of the World Changers Nassau Project, for the period July 13- 18, 2015, will further the mission of World Changers in assisting those in need who live in Nassau County, with a negligible fiscal impact.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>11th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2015, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that the Building Department will make every effort to expedite the permit process for the World Changers-Nassau Project for the period July 13-18, 2015.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAT EDWARDS Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney: (a

MICHAEL S. MULLIN